

No. 19-71

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE SIKH COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

James A. Sonne  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 723-1422  
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RFRA Authorizes Money Damages in Necessary Yet Limited Situations .....	3
A. Congress passed RFRA to protect vulnerable religious minorities.....	3
B. Congress explicitly considered <i>Smith's</i> impact on suits for money damages .....	5
C. Congress thus authorized monetary relief, mindful it would arise only in extreme cases.....	8
II. The Availability of Money Damages Is Essential to Protect Minority-Faith Communities Like the Sikhs.....	11
A. Injunctive relief is often inadequate .....	11
B. Monetary relief is particularly vital for the protection of the Sikh community .....	13
<i>Asylum Detention</i> .....	13
<i>Airport Screening</i> .....	18
C. Damages awards under RFRA reach egregious conduct, and rightly so .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdulkadir v. Hardin</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00120-SPC-MRM (M.D. Fla. filed Jan. 17, 2020) .....	16, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	10
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	12, 17, 20
<i>Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	13
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 660 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	13
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 21

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnet Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	8
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	9
<i>Humphrey v. Mabry</i> , 482 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Jihaad v. O'Brien</i> , 645 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 727 F. Supp. 64 (D.N.H. 1989) .....	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	11
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9, 11
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Potts v. Holt</i> , 617 F. App'x 148 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	8

<i>Romero v. Lappin</i> , No. 10-35-ART, 2011 WL 3422849 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	22
<i>Singh v. Trump</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01912-JR (D. Or. filed Nov. 1, 2018).....	14
<i>Teneng v. Trump</i> , No. 5:18-cv-01609-JGB-KK (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 1, 2018) .....	16
<i>Vandiver v. Hardin Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990).....	6, 7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018) .....	9
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 548.16 (2019).....	17
28 C.F.R. § 548.20 (2019).....	17

## Legislative Materials

- 139 Cong. Rec. S14,353 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)..... 7
- Perspectives on TSA’s Policies to Prevent Unlawful Profiling: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 116th Cong. (2019)*..... 18, 19, 20
- The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. (1992)*.....*passim*
- The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. (1992)*..... 5, 7

## Other Authorities

- Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 18 Op. O.L.C. 180 (1994)..... 8
- Deal, Colleen, Comment, *Faith or Flight?: A Religious Dilemma*, 76 J. Air L. & Com. 525 (2011)..... 19
- Dobbs, Dan B., *Law of Remedies* (1993) ..... 13
- The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism* (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001) ..... 15
- Gilles, Myriam E., *In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies*, 35 Ga. L. Rev. 845 (2001) ..... 13
- Kaur Singh, Nikky-Guninder, *Sikhism: An Introduction* (2011)..... 15

Kopf, David & Anders Hansen, <i>Sikhs, Genocide of</i> , in 2 <i>Encyclopedia of Genocide</i> (Israel W. Charny ed., 1999) .....	14
Moffit, Mike, <i>Sikh Comedian Forced to Remove Turban at SFO, Feels “Humiliated,”</i> S.F. Chron. (Feb. 24, 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Oxford Dictionary of Islam</i> (John L. Esposito ed., 2003) .....	16
Pruitt, Eric, Comment, <i>Boerne and Buddhism: Reconsidering Religious Freedom and Religious Pluralism After Boerne v. Flores</i> , 33 J. Marshall L. Rev. 689 (2000).....	11
Singh, Patwant, <i>The Sikhs</i> (1999) .....	15
<i>Textual Sources for the Study of Sikhism</i> (W.H. McLeod ed. & trans., 1984) .....	14, 15
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison</i> (2008).....	18
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Performance-Based National Detention Standards</i> (2016) .....	17
